submitted to the Contractor within 15 days after receipt of the further 
documentation or within a period of time no greater than that taken by the 
Contractor in producing the additional information, whichever is greater.  

3. For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and less than or equal to three 
hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000), the City shall respond in writing 
to all written claims within 60 days of receipt of the claim, or may request, in writing, 
within 30 days of receipt of the claim, any additional documentation supporting the 
claim or relating to defenses to the claim the City may have against the Contractor.

[...]

acknowledgement by the parties.  

7.31 TRENCHING REQUIREMENTS – Pursuant to Labor Code section 6705 and these 
Specifications, before the excavation of any trench or trenches, five (5) feet or more in depth, where the 
estimated contract expenditure is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more, the Contractor shall 
submit a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other provisions to be made 
for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during the excavation of such trench or trenches. 
If such plan varies from the shoring system standards, established by the Construction Safety Orders, 
the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil or structural engineer. No excavation shall be started 
until said plan has been approved by the City Engineer. When the estimated contract expenditure is 
less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) the above-mentioned shoring plan may be required at 
the discretion of the City Engineer prior to or during the course of construction.  

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 7104, for any project which involves digging trenches or other 
excavations that extend deeper than four (4) feet: